ORDER OF VACATION

V-1226

IN THE MATTER OF THE VACATION OF A PORTION OF 16th Avenue NE, the King County Council finds as follows:

FIRST: That the King County Council on the 12th day of May, 1969 declared its intention to vacate and abandon a portion of 16th Avenue NE, hereinafter more particularly described. and directed the Acting Director of Public Works, Utilities and Transportation to make an examination and report in writing thereon.

SECOND: That the County Council fixed the 30th day of June, 1969, at 9:30 A. M., as the time for hearing on said report and caused due notice of hearing to be given as provided by law.

THIRD: That the reasons for said vacation were set forth on May 12, 1969

FOURTH: That upon such hearing, proof of publication and of posting notice of such hearing having been made by affidavits filed with the Clerk of said County Council, the hearing having been concluded and the Council having considered the same finds:

- 1. That the road sought to be vacated will not be useful as a part of the general road system.
- 2. That the public will be benefited by the vacation of said road or portion thereof hereinafter mentioned, now, therefore it is hereby

ORDERED that the following described road or portion thereof be and the same is hereby vacated in accordance with the recommendation of the Acting Director of Public Works, Utilities and Transportation.

That portion of the northeasterly 17.5 feet of the southwesterly 50 feet of 16th Avenue NE lying southwesterly of a line drawn perpendicular to the northeasterly line of said 16th Avenue NE from the northeast corner of Lot 1, Block 1, Parkside Addition, as recorded in Volume 35 of Plats, page 19, Records of King County, Washington, and lying north of a line 30 feet north of and parallel with the centerline of NE 165th Street.